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ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT 

_________________________________________ 
        ) 
American Lung Association, et al.,    ) 
        ) 
    Petitioners,   ) 

) No. 19-1140  
v.       ) (and consolidated cases) 

        )      
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al., ) 
        ) 
    Respondents.  ) 
_________________________________________) 
 

NOTICE REGARDING MOTION FOR ABEYANCE 

 Environmental and Public Health Petitioners respectfully submit this Notice 

in connection with their motion to hold these consolidated cases in abeyance 

pending the Environmental Protection Agency’s final action on its proposal to 

amend its New Source Review regulations. Mot. of Envt’l and Pub. Health Pet’rs 

for Abeyance Pending Final Action on Proposed Revisions to the New Source 

Review Program and Final Action on Pets. for Admin. Recon., ECF No. 1807492 

(Sept. 20, 2019) (“Abeyance Mot.”). 

The New Source Review proposal was issued with, and as a complement to, 

the proposed Affordable Clean Energy (ACE) rule; it would relax existing 

pollution-control requirements to facilitate the kinds of coal-plant upgrades upon 
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which the ACE rule is based. Abeyance Mot. 7-10. As our Motion demonstrates, 

EPA’s final action on that proposal will necessarily and profoundly affect review 

of the ACE rule. Abeyance Mot. 14-17. 

By this Notice, we inform the Court that on November 20, 2019, the Office 

of Management and Budget released its latest Unified Agenda of Regulatory and 

Deregulatory Actions, which says that final action on the New Source Review 

proposal is expected by March 2020. A copy of the relevant page of the Unified 

Agenda is attached as Exhibit A.1  

 
      Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ James P. Duffy 
Ann Brewster Weeks  
James P. Duffy 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
(617) 359-4077 
aweeks@catf.us 
jduffy@catf.us 
Counsel for American Lung 
Association, American Public Health 
Association, Appalachian Mountain 
Club, Clean Air Council, Clean 
Wisconsin, Conservation Law 
Foundation, and Minnesota Center for 
Environmental Advocacy 

/s/ Sean H. Donahue 
Sean H. Donahue 
Susannah L. Weaver 
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver,  
  & Littleton 
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
(202) 277-7085 
sean@donahuegoldberg.com 
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com  
 

 
1 The entry for the New Source Review proposal is available at 
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201910&RIN=2060
-AU58. 
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/s/ Melissa J. Lynch 
David Doniger 
Benjamin Longstreth 
Melissa J. Lynch 
Natural Resource Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 289-2403 
ddoniger@nrdc.org 
blongstreth@nrdc.org 
llynch@nrdc.org 
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense 
Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tomás Carbonell 
Martha Roberts 
Benjamin Levitan 
Vickie L. Patton 
Environmental Defense Fund 
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW 
Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20009 
(202) 387-3500 
tcarbonell@edf.org 
mroberts@edf.org 
blevitan@edf.org 
vpatton@edf.org 
Counsel for Environmental  
Defense Fund 

/s/ Clare Lakewood 
Clare Lakewood 
Howard M. Crystal 
Center for Biological Diversity 
1212 Broadway, Suite 800 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(415) 844-7121 
clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org 
hcrystal@biologicaldiversity.org 
Counsel for Center for Biological 
Diversity 
 

/s/ Howard Learner 
Howard Learner 
Scott Strand 
Alda Yuan 
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
35 E Wacker Dr. Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 673-6500 
hlearner@elpc.org 
sstrand@elpc.org 
ayuan@elpc.org 
Counsel for Environmental Law & 
Policy Center 
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/s/ Joanne Spalding 
Joanne Spalding  
Alejandra Núñez 
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 977-5725 
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org  
alejandra.nunez@sierraclub.org 
 
Andres Restrepo 
Sierra Club 
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 650-6062 
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org 
 
Vera Pardee  
Law Office of Vera Pardee  
726 Euclid Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94708  
(858) 717-1448 
pardeelaw@gmail.com  
Counsel for Sierra Club 
 

/s/Brittany E. Wright 
Brittany E. Wright 
Jon A. Mueller 
Chesapeake Bay Foundation 
6 Herndon Avenue 
Annapolis, MD 21403 
(443) 482-2077 
bwright@cbf.org 
jmueller@cbf.org 
Counsel for Chesapeake Bay 
Foundation Inc. 

Dated: November 20, 2019 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on November 20, 2019, the foregoing Notice Regarding Motion 

for Abeyance was filed via the Court’s CM/ECF system, which will provide 

electronic copies to counsel of record. 

      /s/ Sean H. Donahue 
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EXHIBIT A 
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RIN Data
EPA/OAR RIN: 2060-AU58 Publication ID: Fall 2019 
Title: ●Hourly Emissions Increase Test for the New Source Review Program 
Abstract:

In August 2018, EPA proposed to revise the New Source Review (NSR) program in conjunction with the Affordable Clean Energy (ACE) rule to
make available to states an NSR applicability test for electric generating unit (EGU) modifications based on hourly emissions. Under the
proposed NSR revisions, if a physical or operational change would not increase the hourly emissions of the EGU facility, it would not trigger
major NSR; however, if the EGU’s hourly emissions would increase after the change, then the source facility's projected annual emissions
increase would be reviewed using the existing NSR applicability test. This action will finalize the NSR revisions that are no longer part of the
ACE rule, so this action is intended to finalize the NSR revisions through a separate rulemaking.

 
Agency: Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) Priority: Other Significant 
RIN Status: First time published in the Unified Agenda  Agenda Stage of Rulemaking: Final Rule Stage 
Major: Yes Unfunded Mandates: No 
EO 13771 Designation: Deregulatory 
CFR Citation: 40 CFR 51    40 CFR 52   
Legal Authority: 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.   
Legal Deadline:  None
Timetable:

Action Date FR Cite
Final Action 03/00/2020 

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis Required: No Government Levels Affected: Federal, State, Tribal 
Small Entities Affected: No Federalism: No 
Included in the Regulatory Plan: No 
RIN Data Printed in the FR: No 
Agency Contact:
Dave Svendsgaard 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Air and Radiation 
C504-03, 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27711 
Phone:919 541-2380 
Fax:919 541-5509 
Email: svendsgaard.dave@epa.gov 

Raj Rao 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Air and Radiation 
C504-03, 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27711 
Phone:919 541-5344 
Email: rao.raj@epa.gov 
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